
 

 

 
Date of issue: 22nd July 2011 

 
  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Dodds (Chair), Bains, Carter, Dale-Gough, 

O'Connor, Plimmer, Rasib, Strutton and Swindlehurst) 
  
DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 2ND AUGUST, 2011 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, BATH ROAD, 

SLOUGH 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER 
 
01753 875013 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
 
 
 
 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declaration of Interest 
 

  

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in 
matters coming before this meeting as set out in 
the Local Code of Conduct). 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 20th June 
2011 
 

1 - 4  

3.   Human Rights Act Statement 
 

5 - 6  

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN THE EASTERN PART OF THE BOROUGH 
 

4.   P/02418/034 - Bishops Court, 238-244, High 
Street, Slough. 
 

7 - 16 Upton 

5.   P/09785/008 - McArdle House, McArdle Way, 
Colnbrook, Slough. 
 

17 - 30 Colnbrook 
with Poyle 

6.   P/09979/001 - Mill House, Mathisen Way, Mill 
Book Way, Poyle. 
 

31 - 70 Colnbrook 
with Poyle 

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN THE WESTERN PART OF THE BOROUGH 
 

7.   P/02702/013 - Land R/O, 10-18, Chalvey Road 
West, Slough. 
 

71 - 82 Chalvey 

8.   P/04213/004 - 202 Burnham Lane, Slough. 
 

83 - 88 Haymill 

9.   P/15086/000 - 9-12, Kingfisher Court, Farnham 
Road, Slough. 
 

89 - 108 Farnham 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

10.   Appeal Decisions 
 

109 - 114 All 

11.   Authorised Enforcement and Prosecutions 115 - 130 All 
 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further 
details. 

 



 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Monday, 20th June, 2011. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Bains, Carter (Vice-Chair), Dale-Gough, O'Connor, 
Plimmer, Rasib, Strutton and Swindlehurst 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Long, Minhas and Sohal. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Dodds 

 
PART 1 

 
1. Declaration of Interest  

 
Councillor Bains declared that he was a ward member for Agenda item 6: 
P/08522/002 – 8 London Road, Slough but had not been involved in any 
dialogue with residents concerning this application. 
 
Councillor Sohal, in attendance under Rule 30, declared that although he lived 
in close proximity to planning application P/06883/002 – 2 The Link, Slough, 
he was in attendance as a ward member representing the views of local 
residents.   
 

2. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 17th May 2011  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 17th May 2011 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

3. Planning Applications  
 
With the agreement of the Chair, the order of business was varied to ensure 
that the applications where an objector and local ward members had indicated 
a wish to address the Committee were taken first.   
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by an objector, agent and 
Ward Members prior to the planning application being considered by the 
Committee for planning application P/08522/002 – 8 London Road, Slough.   
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by a ward member prior to 
the planning application being considered by the Committee for planning 
application P/04479/002 – Wexham House, 132 Knolton Way, Slough.  
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by a ward member prior to 
the planning application being considered by the Committee for planning 
application P/06883/002 – 2 The Link, Slough.  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments 
received to applications since the agenda was circulated.   
 
Resolved  - That the decisions  be taken in respect of the planning 

applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



 

Planning Committee - 20.06.11 

 

information, including conditions and informatives set out in the 
reports and amendment sheet tabled at the meeting. 

 
4. P/08522-002 - 8 London Road, Slough  

 
Application Decision 

P/08522-002 - 8 London Road, Slough – 
Erection of two-storey building with pitched 
roof with B1(A) use office fronting London 
Road with associated parking and access 
to front and C3 three bedroom dwelling 
facing onto Palmerston Avenue with 
associated parking, landscaping and 
access onto Palmerston Avenue following 
demolition of existing building.   

Delegated to the Head of Planning 
Policy and Projects for completion 
of a Section 106 Planning obligation 
agreement and the following 
additional conditions: 
 

a) Two parking bays to be 
reserved at all times for 
visitors to the office block. 

b) No through pedestrian 
access on the site.   

 
(Councillors Long and Minhas left the meeting) 
 

5. P/04479/002 - Wexham House, 132 Knolton Way, Slough  
 
Application Decision 

P/04479/002 – Wexham House, 132 
Knolton Way, Slough – Demolition of 
existing Care Home, change of use from 
class C to class C3 and redevelopment of 
site to provide 23 No. two storey family 
houses (6 No. x 4 bedroom, 15 Nos. x 3 
bedrooms, 2 No. two bedrooms) arranged 
in 4 No. terraces with access from Knolton 
Way, together with parking and 
landscaping. 

Delegated to the Head of Planning 
Policy and Projects for a section 
106 Agreement.   
 

 
6. P/06883/002 - 2 The Link, Slough  

 
Application Decision 

P/06883/002 - 2 The Link, Slough – 
Erection of an attached two storey three 
bedroom house together with parking for 
both existing and proposed dwelling.   

Refused.   
 

 
7. Appeal Decisions  

 
Details of recent appeal decisions were noted by members of the Planning 
Committee. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted.   
 

Page 2



 

Planning Committee - 20.06.11 

 

8. Authorised Enforcement and Prosecutions  
 
Members were advised of ongoing authorised enforcement and prosecutions.   
 
Resolved – That the report be noted.   
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.00 pm) 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



20
th
 June 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

Human Rights Act Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2
nd

 October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Peaceful Enjoyment of Property) apply to 
planning decisions.  When a planning decision is to be made, however, there is further 
provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest.  In the vast 
majority of cases existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise 
between private rights and public interest, and therefore much of this authority's decision 
making will continue to take into account this balance. 

 

The Human Rights Act 1998 will not be referred to in the Officers Report for individual 
applications beyond this general statement, unless there are exceptional circumstances 
which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues. 

 

Please note the Ordnance Survey Maps for each of the planning applications are not to scale 
and measurements should not be taken from them. They are provided to show the location of 
the application sites. 
 
 

CLU / CLUD Certificate of Lawful Use / Development 

GOSE Government Office for the South East 

HPSP Head of Planning and Strategic Policy 

HPPP Head of Planning Policy & Projects 

S106 Section 106 Planning Legal Agreement 

SPZ Simplified Planning Zone 

TPO Tree Preservation Order 

LPA Local Planning Authority 
  

 USE CLASSES – Principal uses 
A1 Retail Shop 

A2 Financial & Professional Services 

A3 Restaurants & Cafes 

A4 Drinking Establishments 

A5 Hot Food Takeaways 

B1 (a) Offices 

B1 (b) Research & Development 

B1 (c ) Light Industrial 

B2 General Industrial 

B8 Warehouse, Storage & Distribution 

C1 Hotel, Guest House 

C2 Residential Institutions 

C2(a) Secure Residential Institutions  

C3 Dwellinghouse 

C4 Houses in Multiple Occupation 

D1 Non Residential Institutions 

D2 Assembly & Leisure 
  

 OFFICER ABBREVIATIONS 
WM Wesley McCarthy 

EW Edward Wilson 

HB Hayley Butcher  

CS Chris Smyth 

RK Roger Kirkham 

HA Howard Albertini 

IH Ian Hann 

AM Ann Mead 

FI Fariba Ismat 

PS Paul Stimpson  

JD Jonathan Dymond 

GB Greg Bird 

 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

2
nd
 August 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

1 

  Applic. No: P/02418/034 

Registration Date: 24-May-2011 Ward: Upton 
Officer: Mr Smyth Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

Major 
23rd August 2011 

    
Applicant: Bancil Partnership Ltd 
  
Agent:  
  
Location: Bishops Court, 238-244, High Street, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 1JU 
  
Proposal: CHANGE OF USE OF FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD FLOORS FROM 

CLASS A2 (FINANCIAL AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES) TO CLASS 
C3 (RESIDENTIAL) TO PROVIDE 7 NO. X TWO BEDROOM FLATS, 5 
NO. X ONE BEDROOM FLATS AND 2 NO. X STUDIO FLATS. 
RETENTION OF RETAIL ON THE GROUND FLOOR AND 
CONVERSION OF PART OF EXISTING ENTRANCE HALL TO FORM AN 
ADDITIONAL SMALL SHOP UNIT AND ERECTION OF A SECURE 
CYCLE PARKING STORE. 

 

Recommendation: Approve subject to Conditions 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 7



 

2
nd
 August 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

2 

P/02418/034 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1 This application is for a change of use of first, second and third floors from 
Class A2 (financial and professional services) to Class C3 (residential) to 
provide 7 no. x two bedroom flats, 5 no. x one bedroom flats and 2 no. x studio 
flats. Retention of retail on the ground floor and conversion of part of existing 
entrance hall to form an additional small shop unit.  Erection of Secure Cycle 
Parking Store  
 

1.2 Having considered the relevant Policies below, the development is not 
considered to have an adverse affect on the sustainability and the environment 
for the reasons set out. 

  
 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 

2.1 This is a full application for a change of use of the upper floors from Class A2 
(Financial & Professional Services) to Class C3 (Residential) to provided 14 no. 
flats. The ground floor will remain in A1 Retail Use. The proposed schedule of 
accommodation is set out below: 
 
Ground Floor: Existing A1 Floorspace retained. Conversion of Part of Existing 

Entrance Hall to create a Small Shop Unit (20 sq m). Pedestrian 
entrance onto High Street maintained with access to existing 
lifts/stair core. Rear bin store created. 

 
                       An external cycle store is proposed to the rear of the building. 
 
                       No change to existing car parking arrangements. 
 
First & Second Floors: Provision of 2 no. X One Bed flats, 2 no. X Two Bed 

Flats and 1 No. X Studio Flat, served via a central corridor 
from the existing lifts/stair core. 

 
Third Floor:  Provision of 1 no. X One Bed Flat and 3 no. X Two Bed Flats 
 

2.2 The application is accompanied by existing and proposed floor plans, details of 
proposed cycle parking together with a Design and Access Statement. 
  

  
3.0 Application Site 

 
3.1 The application site consists of a 
[...]
h Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

1 

  Applic. No: P/09785/008 

Registration Date: 26-Apr-2011 Ward: Colnbrook-and-Poyle 
Officer: Ian Hann Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

Major 
26th July 2011 

    
Applicant: Mr. Glen J. McArdle Contracts Ltd 
  
Agent:  
  
Location: McArdle House, McArdle Way, Colnbrook, Slough, SL3 0RG 
  
Proposal: APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF CONDITION NO. 2 TO PLANNING 

PERMISSION P/09785/001 FOR AMENDMENT TO THE LAYOUT OF 
THE SITE AND LANDSCAPING 

 

Recommendation: Refuse 
 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 17



 

2
nd
 August 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

2 

P/09785/008 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1 Refuse and enforce.   
 

1.2 This application is to be decided at Planning Committee as it is a major 
development and concerns a condition that was attached to a permission 
previously granted by Committee.   
 

 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This is a full planning application for the variation of condition no. 2 to planning 

permission P/09785/001 for the amendment of the site layout and to agree the 
landscaping of the site, which was previously required as a pre 
commencement condition.     
 

2.2 The application is accompanied by plans showing the site layout and planting 
plan.  The application was also accompanied with a letter from the applicant 
setting out the reasons for the application.   

 
2.3 
 

The plans that have been submitted show no changes to the previously 
approved buildings upon the site.   
 

2.4 The plans show that the existing previously approved parking and turning 
areas would be retained but additional hardstanding / unpaved areas would be 
created for additional storage and four portacabins would be positioned on the 
western boundary.  This would occupy areas of the site that was previously 
intended for landscaping and to preserve areas of Green Belt.  The site is 
currently being extensively used for storage purposes, over that which has 
previousl
[...]
3 

 

  Applic. No: P/09979/001 

Registration Date: 10-Mar-2011 Ward: Colnbrook-and-Poyle 
Officer: Mr Smyth Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

Major 
9th June 2011 

    
Applicant: Chancerygate (Poyle) LLP 
  
Agent: Phillip Brown, Savills Wytham Court, 11, West Way, Oxford, OX2 0QL 
  
Location: Mill House, Mathisen Way, Mill Book Way, Poyle, Berkshire, SL3 0AA 
  
Proposal: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING OFFICE BUILDING AND ERECTION OF A 

CLASS B8 WAREHOUSE WITH ANCILLARY OFFICES TOGETHER 
WITH ACCESS, SERVICING AND RECONFIGURATION OF CAR PARK 

 

Recommendation: Delegate to HPPP 
 

Page 33



                                FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
                      FROM 16TH MAY PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 

2
ND

 August 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 
 

4 

 

P/09979/001 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 This is an application for demolition of existing office building and erection of a 

Class B8 warehouse with ancillary offices together with access, servicing and 
reconfiguration of car park 
 

1.2 Having considered the relevant Policies below, the development is not 
considered to have an adverse affect on the sustainability and the environment 
for the reasons set out. 
 

1.3 It is recommended that the application be delegated to the Head of Planning 
Policy and Projects for consideration and resolution of any outstanding 
drainage, ecology tree and transport issues, finalising conditions and final 
determination 

  
 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 

2.1 It is proposed to replace the existing building with a new warehouse that will 
provide some 3,425sqm of storage and distribution floorspace, ancillary office 
accommodation and staff facilities. The building will be located on the eastern 
part of the site, respecting the existing building line, with parking for 29 cars 
and a service yard provided next to the eastern boundary of the site. 
Landscaping will be provided alongside the site boundaries, enhancing that 
which al
[...]
ering Sustainable Development (2005) 

PPS1: Planning and Climate Change, Supplement to Planning Policy Statement 1 

(Dec 2007) 

PPG4: Planning for Sustainable Economic Growth (2009) 

PPG13: Transport 

PPS22: Renewable Energy (2004) 

PPS23: Planning and Pollution Control (2006) 

PPG24: Planning and Noise (1994) 

PPS25: Development and Flood Risk (2006) 

  

The Slough Local Development Framework, Core Strategy 2006 - 2026,  

Development Plan Document, December 2008.  Relevant Policies are the 

overarching Core Policy 1 (Spatial Strategy) Core Policy 5 (Employment) Core 

Policy 7 (Transport) Core Policy 8 (Sustainability & the Environment) Core Policy 

10 (Infrastructure) 

  

The Adopted Local Plan for Slough 2004.  Relevant Policies are  

EMP2 - Criteria for Business Developments; EMP9 - Lakeside Road   Estate, 

Galleymead Road and the   Poyle    Estate; EN1 - Standard of Design; EN3 - 

Landscape Requirements;   EN5 - Design and Crime Prevention CG10 - Heathrow 

Airport Safeguarding Area;  T2 - Parking Restraint. 

 

This informative is only intended as a summary of the reasons for the grant of 

planning permission. For further detail on the decision please see the application 

report by contacting the Development Control Section on 01753 477340. 
 

 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



 

2
nd
 August 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

1 

  Applic. No: P/02702/013 

Registration Date: 13-May-2011 Ward: Chalvey 
Officer: Hayley 

Butcher 
  

    
Applicant: Mirenpass Ltd 
  
Agent: Mr. Neil Oakley, Danks Badnell LLP 3-4, KINGS STABLES, 

OSBOURNE MEWS, WINDSOR, BERKS, SL4 3DE 
  
Location: LAND R/O, 10-18, CHALVEY ROAD WEST, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE 
  
Proposal: DEMOLITION OF STORAGE UNIT AND ERECTION OF 2 NO. THREE 

TWO BEDROOM AND 1 NO. TWO BEDROOM TERRACED HOUSES 
 

Recommendation: Delegate to HPPP 
 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 71



 

 

2
nd
 August 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

2 

  

P/02702/013 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1 Having considered the comments from consultees, policy background and 
planning history it is considered that the proposed scheme is acceptable and as 
such it is recommended to delegate a decision to the Head of Planning Policy and 
Projects to consider any further observations from neighbours/consultees. 
 

1.2 This application has been called in to committee by Councillor Mohammed Sharif 
for the following reason; parking and congestion in King Edward Street. 
 

1.3 Sustainability 
 
Having considered the relevant policies below, the development is believed to be 
sustainable and not have an adverse affect on the environment for the reasons set 
out below.  
 

 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 Planning permission is sought for the demolition of an existing storage unit and 

erection of 2x three bedroom and 1x two bedroom terraced houses. 
 

  
3.0 Application Site 

 
3.1 The application site consists of land to the rear of 10-18 Chalvey Road West and 

adjacent to residential property 67 King Edwards Street.   The properties which 
form 10-18 Chalvey Road East are predominantly retail at ground floor with 
residential or storage accommodation above.  King Edwards Street is 
predominantly made up of Victorian terraces and semi-detached properties. 

  
4.0 Relevant Site History 

 
4.1 The application site has a long planning history.  From 1989 – 1996 various 

permissions were granted for the redevelopment of the site for 2x flats.   
 

4.2 In 1997 an application was made for the retention of a catering kitchen on the site.  
This was refused and a number of later applications were made relating to this 
unauthorised kitchen which were either refused/withdrawn or invalid.   
 

4.3 Of note is application P/02702/010 in 2000 which proposed the demolition of the 
unauthorised commercial kitchen and the erection of 5x flats with associated 
parking.  This application was refused but later 
[...]
as a summary of the reasons for the grant of planning 

permission. For further detail on the decision please see the application report by 

contacting the Development Control Section on 01753 477340. 

 
 

 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



 

2
nd
 August 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

1 

 

  Applic. No: P/04213/004 

Registration Date: 07-Apr-2011 Ward: Haymill 
Officer: Ann Mead   
    
Applicant: Mr. Balbinder Randhawa 
  
Agent:  
  
Location: 202, Burnham Lane, Slough, SL1 6LE 
  
Proposal: ERECTION OF A PART SINGLE STOREY PART TWO STOREY REAR 

EXTENSION 
 

Recommendation: Refuse 
 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 83



 

 

2
nd
 August 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

2 

  

P/04213/004 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  

1.1 This application is a householder application which would normally be 
determined by officers under the approved scheme of delegation; however it 
has been called in for determination by Planning Committee on the request of 
Councillor Anna Wright for the following reasons: 
 

- Disagree with the conclusion reached regarding poor design and 
excessive bulk and mass 

- The proposal is to the rear of the property and has no visual/detrimental 
impact on the character of the residential area. 

- The applicant wants larger bedrooms for his two daughters 
 

1.2 Having considered the relevant policies below, the proposed development is 
considered to be excessive in bulk and mass, with irregular roof forms and a 
first floor stagger to respect the 45 degree horizontal plane is considered poor 
design which if permitted would have a detrimental impact on the character of 
the residential area of exceptional character in which it is located. 

  
1.3 The application is being recommended for refusal for the reasons as set out at 

the end of this report.  
  
 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 
  
2.1 The applicant proposes to erect a part single storey rear extension 
[...]
s. 

  
 PART C: RECOMMENDATION 

 
11.0 Recommendation 
  
11.1 Refuse. 
  
12.0 PART D: LIST OF REFUSAL REASONS 

 

Reason(s) 
 

1. The proposed two storey rear extension, by reason of its excessive bulk and mass, 

irregular roof forms and first floor stagger to respect the 45 degree horizontal plane 

is considered poor design which is out of character with the original dwelling and 

would have a detrimental impact on the character of the residential area of 

exceptional character in which it is located.  As such the proposed development is 

contrary to Policies H12, H15, EN1 and EN2 of The Adopted Local Plan for 

Slough, 2004, Core Policy 8 of The Slough Local Development Framework, Core 

Strategy 2006-2026, Development Plan Document, December 2008, PPS1 and the 

Residential extensions Guidelines, Supplementary Planning Document, Adopted 

January 2010. 

 

Informative(s) 

 

1. The development hereby refused was submitted with the following plans and 

drawings: 

 

(a) Drawing No. 2331-10-01, Dated Feb 2011, Recd On 07/04/2011 

(b) Drawing No. 2331-10-02, Dated Feb 2011, Recd On 07/04/2011 

(c) Drawing No. 2331-10-03, Dated Feb 2011, Recd On 07/04/2011  
 

 

Page 88



 

2
nd
 August 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

1 

 

  Applic. No: P/15086/000 

Registration Date: 12-May-2011 Ward: Farnham 
Officer: Mr. J. Dymond Applic type: 

13 week date: 
Major 
11th August 2011 

    
Applicant: Mr. K Randhawa 
  
Agent: Mr. R Soundry, CSK Architects 93a, High Street, Eton, Windsor, 

Berkshire, SL4 6AF 
  
Location: 9-12, Kingfisher Court, Farnham Road, Slough, Berks, SL2 1JF 
  
Proposal: CHANGE OF USE OF EXISTING OFFICES (CLASS B1) TO 6 NO. 

ONE BEDROOM FLATS AND 6 NO. TWO BEDROOM FLATS (CLASS 
C3) INCLUDING THE ADDITION OF BALCONIES TO REAR 
ELEVATION AND THE ADDITION OF A DORMER WINDOW TO SIDE 
ELEVATION, WITH ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AND BIN 
STORAGE, CAR PARKING AND CYCLE STORAGE TO REAR. 

 

Recommendation: Approve subject 
[...]
ks (one 
smaller and one larger). The smaller car park could have its own gate (leaving 
4 spaces where they are currently situated). This would allow access for the 
business units and a small number of car parking spaces. The larger car park 
would need some reconfiguring of spaces but it could have 12 spaces for the 
residential development. 
 
I personally own some flats in Kingston and Hounslow which have a high 
specification (built by St. George). None of these flats are ever supplied with 
more than one parking space, no matter how big they are. One of my flats 
has three bedrooms, but is still allocated only one parking space. This would 
be an acceptable compromise from our point of view. 
 
These matters are discussed and assessed in Part B of this report.  

  
6.0 Consultation 
  
6.1 Public Protection Services, Neighbourhood Enforcement 
  
6.2 No comments received. 
  
6.3 Traffic and Road Safety/Highways Development 
  
6.4 No comments received at the time of writing report. An update will be 

provided and detailed on the Committee Amendments sheet. 
  
6.5 Thames Water 
  
 Waste Comments: Thames Water would advise that with regard to sewerage 

infrastructure we would not have any objection to the above planning 
application. 
 
Water Comments: On the basis of information provided, Thames Water would 
advise that with regard to water infrastructure we would not have any 
objection to the above planning application.  

  
6.6 Thames Valley Crime Prevention Design Officer 
  
 I am writing in concerning the above planning application P/15086/000 at 9-

12, Kingfisher Court, Farnham Road, Slough, Berks, SL2 1JF for change of 
use of existing offices (class B1) to 6 no. one bedroom flats and 6 no. two 
bedroom flats (class C3) including the addition of balconies to rear elevation 
and the addition of a dormer window to side elevation, with associated 
landscaping and bin storage, car parking and cycle storage to rear. 
  
Comments: 
 
On the basis of 
[...]
fo

re
 t
h
e
 c

o
u
rt
 

(L
) 
p
le

a
d
e
d
 n

o
t 
g
u
ilt

y
 m

a
tt
e
r 
a
d
jo

u
rn

e
d
 u

n
ti
l 
1
9

th
 A

u
g
u
s
t 
to

 b
e
 

fo
rm

a
lly

 c
o
m

m
it
te

d
 t
o
 C

ro
w

n
 C

o
u
rt
 f
o
r 
T
ri
a
l 

 

2
0
1
1
/0

0
1
2
8
/E

N
F
 

E
W

 
C

F
 

2
8
5
-2

8
7
, 
H

ig
h
 S

tr
e
e
t,
 

S
lo

u
g
h
 

P
ro

s
e
c
u
ti
o
n
 f
o
r 

U
n
a
u
th

o
ri
s
e
d
 

Il
lu

m
in

a
te

d
 F

la
s
h
in

g
 

S
ig

n
 

(P
) 
In

s
tr
u
c
ti
o
n
s
 t
o
 p

ro
s
e
c
u
te

 s
e
n
t 
to

 l
e
g
a
l 
2
8
.0

3
.2

0
1
1
 

(L
) 
F
ir
s
t 
h
e
a
ri
n
g
 6

th
 M

a
y
 2

0
1
1
. 

(L
) 
C

a
s
e
 w

it
h
d
ra

w
n
 f
o
llo

w
in

g
 a

 c
a
u
ti
o
n
 a

c
c
e
p
te

d
 a

n
d
 

a
d
m

in
is

te
re

d
 t
o
 b

o
th

 d
e
fe

n
d
a
n
ts

 o
n
 1

s
t  J

u
n
e
 2

0
1
1
.  

 
 

G
L
O
S
S
A
R
Y
 O
F
 A
B
R
E
V
IA
T
IO
N
S
 

 
 

 

P
L
A
N
N
IN
G
 -
 E
n
fo
rc
e
m
e
n
t 

 
L
E
G
A
L
 

G
e
n
e
ra
l 

W
H

 =
 W

ill
ia

m
 H

o
llo

w
a
y
 

C
F
 =

 C
ia

ra
 F

e
e
n
e
y
 

H
M

O
 =

 H
o
u
s
e
 i
n
 M

u
lt
ip

le
 O

c
c
u
p
a
ti
o
n
 

B
L
 =

 B
o
b
 L

e
e
 

D
P

 =
 D

a
w

n
 P

e
lle

 
P

A
 =

 P
la

n
n
in

g
 A

p
p
lic

a
ti
o
n
 

E
W

 =
 E

d
w

a
rd

 W
ils

o
n
 

S
H

 =
 S

a
d
ia

 H
u
s
s
a
in

 
B

O
C

 =
 B

re
a
c
h
 o

f 
C

o
n
d
it
io

n
 

 
A

O
 =

 A
n
n
 O

s
b
o
u
rn

e
 

2
1
5
 =

 S
e
c
ti
o
n
 2

1
5
 N

o
ti
c
e
 

 
A

O
k
 =

 A
g
a
th

a
 O

k
a
fo

r 
E

N
 =

 E
n
fo

rc
e
m

e
n
t 
N

o
ti
c
e
 

 
O

K
=
 O

m
a
r 
K

h
a
n
 

T
S

N
 =

 T
e
m

p
o
ra

ry
 S

to
p
 N

o
ti
c
e
 

 
E

J
 =

 E
liz

a
b
e
th

 J
e
n
k
in

s
 

S
N

 =
 S

to
p
 N

o
ti
c
e
 

 
G

W
 =

 G
ra

h
a
m

 W
h
it
e
 

P
P

 =
 P

la
n
n
in

g
 P

e
rm

is
s
io

n
 

 
 

P
O

C
A

 =
 P

ro
c
e
e
d
s
 o

f 
C

ri
m

e
 A

c
t,
 2

0
0
2
 

 

Page 129



Page 130

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 20th June 2011
	3 Human Rights Act Statement
	4 P/02418/034 - Bishops Court, 238-244, High Street, Slough.
	5 P/09785/008 - McArdle House, McArdle Way, Colnbrook, Slough.
	6 P/09979/001 - Mill House, Mathisen Way, Mill Book Way, Poyle.
	7 P/02702/013 - Land R/O, 10-18, Chalvey Road West, Slough.
	8 P/04213/004 - 202 Burnham Lane, Slough.
	9 P/15086/000 - 9-12, Kingfisher Court, Farnham Road, Slough.
	10 Appeal Decisions
	11 Authorised Enforcement and Prosecutions
	(j)  02-08-11




Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 2nd August, 2011. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Dodds (Chair), Bains, Carter, Dale-Gough, O'Connor, 
Plimmer, Rasib, Strutton and Swindlehurst (arrived 6.40pm) 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Smith, Sohal and Wright 

 
PART I 

 
9. Declaration of Interest  

 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

10. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 20th June 2011  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 20th June 
2011 were taken as a correct record. 
 
Cllr Swindlehurst arrived at 6.40pm. 
 

11. Human Rights Act Statement  
 
Noted. 
 

12. Order of Business  
 
With the agreement of the Chair, the order of business was varied to ensure 
that the applications where an objector and local ward members had indicated 
a wish to address the Committee were taken first. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by a parish councillor 
(objector), agent and ward members prior to the planning application being 
considered by the Committee for planning application P/09979/001 – Mill 
House, Mathisen Way, Mill Book Way, Poyle. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by an objector and ward 
members prior to the planning application being considered by the Committee 
for planning application P/02702/013 – Land R/O, 10-18, Chalvey Road West, 
Slough. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by an objector prior to the 
planning application being considered by the Committee for planning 
application P/15086/000 – 9-12 Kingfisher Court, Farnham Road, Slough. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by a ward member prior to 
the planning application being considered by the Committee for planning 
application P/09785/008 – McArdale House, McArdale Way, Slough 
 



 

Planning Committee - 02.08.11 

 

Oral representations were made to the Committee by a ward member prior to 
the planning application being considered by the Committee for planning 
application P/04213/004 – 202 Burnham Lane, Slough 
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments 
received to applications since the agenda was circulated, together with further 
representations made. 
 
Resolved – That the decision be taken in respect of the planning applications 
as set out in the minutes below, subject to the information, including 
conditions and informatives set out in the reports and amendment sheet 
tabled at the meeting and subject to any further amendments and conditions 
as agreed by the committee. 
 
 

13. P/02418/034 - Bishops Court, 238-244, High Street, Slough.  
 
Application Decision 

 
P/02418/034 - Bishops Court, 238-
244, High Street, Slough, Berkshire, 
SL1 1JU - Change of use of first, 
second and third floors from class a2 
(financial and professional services) 
to class C3 (residential) to provide 7 
no. X two bedroom flats, 5 no. X one 
bedroom flats and 2 no. X studio flats. 
Retention of retail on the ground floor 
and conversion of part of existing 
entrance hall to form an additional 
small shop unit and erection of a 
secure cycle parking store. 

Approved with conditions. 

 
 

14. P/09979/001 - Mill House, Mathisen Way, Mill Book Way, Poyle.  
 
Application Decision 

 
P/09979/001 - Mill House, Mathisen 
Way, Mill Book Way, Poyle, 
Berkshire, SL3 0AA – Demolition of 
existing office building and erection of 
a class B8 warehouse with ancillary 
offices together with access, servicing 
and reconfiguration of car park. 

Delegated to the Head of Planning 
Policy and Projects for finalising 
conditions and final determination.   
 

 



 

Planning Committee - 02.08.11 

 

15. P/02702/013 - Land R/O, 10-18, Chalvey Road West, Slough.  
 
Application Decision 

 
P/02702/013 - Land R/O, 10-18, 
Chalvey Road West, Slough, 
Berkshire - Demolition of storage unit 
and erection of 2 No. Three two 
bedroom and 1 No. two bedroom 
terraced houses. 

Deferred to allow further 
consideration of the provision of 
parking spaces required for each 
dwelling. 
 

 
16. P/15086/000 - 9-12, Kingfisher Court, Farnham Road, Slough.  

 
Application Decision 

 
P/15086/000 - 9-12, Kingfisher Court, 
Farnham Road, Slough, Berks, SL2 
1JF - Change of use of existing 
offices (class b1) to 6 no. one 
bedroom flats and 6 no. two bedroom 
flats (class c3) including the addition 
of balconies to rear elevation and the 
addition of a dormer window to side 
elevation, with associated 
landscaping and bin storage, car 
parking and cycle storage to rear. 

Delegated to the Head of Planning 
Policy and Projects to resolve parking 
provision and management, 
submission of amended drawing to 
indicate amended parking lay-out and 
changes to gated access. 
 

 
17. P/09785/008 - McArdle House, McArdle Way, Colnbrook, Slough.  

 
Application Decision 

 
P/09785/008 – McArdle House, 
McArdle Way, Colnbrook, Slough, 
SL3 0RG - Application for variation of 
condition no. 2 to planning permission 
P/09785/001 for amendment to the 
layout of the site and landscaping. 

Refused and enforce. 
 

 
18. P/04213/004 - 202 Burnham Lane, Slough.  

 
Application Decision 

 
P/04213/004 – 202, Burnham Lane, 
Slough, SL1 6LE - Erection of a part 
single storey part two storey rear 
extension. 
 

Delegated to the Head of Planning 
Policy and Projects to allow two 
weeks for the receipt of amended 
application subject to conditions as 
set out by the planning officer. 

 



 

Planning Committee - 02.08.11 

 

 
19. Appeal Decisions  

 
Details of recent appeal decision were noted by members of the Planning 
Committee. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

20. Authorised Enforcement and Prosecutions  
 
Members were advised of ongoing authorised enforcement and prosecutions. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.37 pm) 
 


